

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**ROBERT LaBRANT, ANDREW BRADWAY,
NORAH MURPHY, and WILLIAM NOWLING,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening Defendant-Appellee.

ROBERT DAVIS,

Plaintiff,

v

WAYNE COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening-Defendant.

Supreme Court No.
Court of Appeals No. 368628
Court of Claims No. 23-000137-MZ

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES AN
URGENT ELECTION MATTER
RELATED TO THE FEBRUARY 27,
2024 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY**

Court of Appeals No. 368615
Circuit Court No. 23-012484-AW

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS LaBRANT ET AL.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MSC 12/18/2023 4:11:03 PM

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Ronald Fein (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Amira Mattar (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Courtney Hostetler (admitted *pro hac vice*)
John Bonifaz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ben Clements (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1320 Centre Street, Suite 405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

RECEIVED by MSC 12/18/2023 4:11:03 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities vi

Statement of Judgment Appealed From..... xvi

Questions Presented for Review xvii

Concise Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings xviii

Introduction.....3

Argument3

 I. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Giving The Political Parties The Unreviewable Discretion To Place Candidates On The State’s Presidential Primary Ballot.....3

 A. The Political Parties’ Control Over Access To The Presidential Primary Ballot Renders Them State Actors Subject To Constitutional Standards Enforced By The Courts4

 B. Michigan Voters Have The Right To Enforce Election Laws To Ensure That Only Eligible Candidates Appear On The Presidential Primary Ballot.....7

 II. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Adjudicating Presidential Candidates’ Qualifications.....9

 A. The Appointment Of Presidential Electors Is Committed To States, Not Congress.....10

 B. Leading Precedent Confirms That States May Adjudicate Presidential Candidates’ Constitutional Eligibility.....12

 C. Section 3 Involves Judicially Manageable Standards13

 D. Prudential Factors Do Not Divest The Court’s Jurisdiction16

 E. The Court Of Claims Relied On Unpersuasive Decisions Where The Issues Were Not Properly Joined.....19

 III. Section 3 Does Not Require Additional Federal Legislation.....22

 A. State Courts Do Not Need Congressional Permission To Enforce The Fourteenth Amendment23

B. Nothing In The Fourteenth Amendment’s Text Suggests Section 3 Requires Federal Legislation24

C. History Confirms That States May Enforce Section 3 Without Special Federal Legislation.....26

D. The Only Case Demanding Federal Legislation To Enforce Section 3 Is Erroneous Or, At A Minimum, Does Not Apply To Functional State Governments28

E. Recent Decisions Regarding The January 2021 Insurrection Recognizes Section 3 Enforcement Without Special Federal Legislation.....31

IV. The Presidency Of The United States Is A Barred “Office . . . Under The United States” Under Section 331

A. The Presidency Is An “Office” Under The Constitution31

B. Congressional Debate Specifically Clarified That The Presidency Is A Barred “Office . . . Under The United States” Under Section 334

C. The Generation That Ratified And Implemented The Fourteenth Amendment Understood The Presidency As An “Office . . . Under The United States” For Purposes Of Section 335

D. The Spirit And Purpose Of Section 3 Reveals An Intent To Include The Presidency As An “Office . . . Under The United States”36

V. The President Of The United States Is A Covered “Officer Of The United States” Under Section 338

A. The Plain Meaning Of “Officer Of The United States” Includes The President38

B. Trump Has Argued In Court That He Was An “Officer Of The United States” During His Term In Office40

C. The Original Meaning Of “Officer Of The United States” Included The President41

D. The Generation That Ratified The Fourteenth Amendment Understood The President To Be An “Officer Of The United States”43

E. The Framers And General Public Did Not Understand Section 3 To Be Constrained By Technical Taxonomies45

F. The Presidential Oath Is An Oath To Support The Constitution.....47
Conclusion and Relief Sought49
Certificate of Compliance.....51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allegheny Co v Gibson’s Son & Co, 90 Pa 397 (1879) 14

Anderson v Celebrezze, 460 US 780; 103 S Ct 1564; 75 L Ed 2d 547 (1983)..... 4

Anderson v Griswold, order of the Colorado District Court, issued November 17, 2023 (Docket No. 2023-CV-32577) 14, 15, 20, 31

Ankeny v Governor of Ind, 916 NE2d 678 (Ind App, 2009)..... 13

Baker v Carr, 369 US 186; 82 S Ct 691; 7 L Ed 2d 663 (1962) 9, 16, 17

Berg v Obama, 586 F3d 234 (CA 3, 2009)..... 20, 21

Burdick v Takushi, 504 US 428; 112 S Ct 2059; 119 L Ed 2d 245 (1992) 4

Bush v Gore, 531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525; 148 L Ed 2d 388 (2000)..... 10, 19

Carpenter v United States, 585 US ___; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018)..... 40

Case of Fries, 9 F Cas 924 (CCD Pa, 1800)..... 14

Castro v NH Secretary of State, ___ F Supp 3d ___ (D NH, 2023) (Docket No. 23-cv-416-JL)..... 19

Castro v Scanlan, 86 F4th 947 (CA 1, 2023) 19, 21

Cawthorn v Amalfi, 35 F4th 245 (CA 4, 2022)..... 30

Cheney v US Dist Court for DC, 541 US 913; 124 S Ct 1391; 158 L Ed 2d 225 (2004)..... 39

Chiafalo v Washington, 591 US ___; 140 S Ct 2316; 207 L Ed 2d 761 (2020)..... 10

City of Boerne v Flores, 521 US 507; 117 S Ct 2157; 138 L Ed 2d 624 (1997) 25

Civil Rights Cases, 109 US 3; 3 S Ct 18; 27 L Ed 835 (1883)..... 25, 26

Cohens v Virginia, 19 US (6 Wheat) 264; 5 L Ed 527 (1821)..... 9

Crego v Coleman, 463 Mich 248; 615 NW2d 218 (2000) 24

Deleeuw v Bd of State Canvassers, 263 Mich App 497; 688 NW2d 847 (2004) (*per curiam*)..... 7, 8

District of Columbia v Heller, 554 US 570; 128 S Ct 2783; 171 L Ed 2d 637 (2008) 40

District of Columbia v Trump, 315 F Supp 3d 875 (D Md, 2018) 32, 34

District of Columbia v Trump, 928 F3d 360 (CA 4, 2019)..... 32, 33

District of Columbia v Trump, 958 F3d 274 (CA 4, 2020)..... 33

District of Columbia v Trump, ___ US ___; 141 S Ct 1262; 209 L Ed 2d 5 (2021) 33

Elliott v Cruz, 137 A3d 646 (Pa Commw, 2016)..... 12

Elliott v Cruz, 635 Pa 212; 134 A3d 51 (2016) 12

Farrar v Obama, decision of the Georgia Office of State Admin Hearings,
issued February 3, 2012 (Docket No. OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-1215136-60-MALIHI) 13

Fifth Dist Republican Comm v Employment Security Comm ’n, 19 Mich App 449;
172 NW2d 825 (1969) 5

Free Enterprise Fund v Pub Co Accounting Oversight Bd, 561 US 477;
130 S Ct 3138; 177 L Ed 2d 706 (2010)..... 41

Grebner v Michigan, 480 Mich 939; 744 NW2d 123 (2007)..... 5

Griffin’s Case, 11 F Cas 7 (CCD Va, 1869)..... 28, 29, 30, 31

Grinols v Electoral College, order of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, issued May 23, 2013
(Docket No. 12-CV-02997-MCE-DAD) 20

Grinols v Electoral College, 622 F Appx 624 (CA 9, 2015)..... 20, 21, 22

Grove v Simon, order of the Minnesota Supreme Court, issued
November 8, 2023 (Docket No. A23-1354) 8

Hansen v Finchem, order of the Arizona Supreme Court, issued May
9, 2022 (Docket No. CV-22-0099-AP/EL)..... 31

Hassan v Colorado, 495 F Appx 947 (CA 10, 2012)..... 10, 12, 19

Helmkamp v Livonia City Council, 160 Mich App 442; 408 NW2d 470
(1987) (*per curiam*)..... 7, 8

Joyce v Cruz, decision of the Illinois State Board of Elections,
issued January 28, 2016 (Docket No. 16 SOEB GP 526)..... 13

<i>K&D LLC v Trump Old Post Office LLC</i> , 951 F3d 503 (CA Fed, 2020).....	40
<i>Kendall v United States</i> , 37 US 524; 9 L Ed 1181 (1838).....	42
<i>Kerchner v Obama</i> , 669 F Supp 2d 477 (D NJ, 2009)	20
<i>Kerchner v Obama</i> , 612 F3d 204 (CA 3, 2010)	20, 21
<i>Keyes v Bowen</i> , 189 Cal App 4th 647; 117 Cal Rptr 3d 207 (2010)	21
<i>In re Exec Comm of 14th October, 1868</i> , 12 Fla 651 (1868)	44
<i>In re Ind Election Comm'n Hearing</i> , decision of the Indiana Election Commission, issued February 19, 2016 (Docket No. 2016-2)	13
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 NC 308 (1869).....	37
<i>LaBrant v Secretary of State</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2023) (Docket No. 368628).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lindsay v Bowen</i> , 750 F3d 1061 (CA 9, 2014).....	10, 12, 19, 22
<i>Louisiana v Lewis</i> , 22 La 33 (1870).....	27, 30
<i>Louisiana ex rel Downes v Towne</i> , 21 La 490 (1869)	27, 29
<i>Louisiana ex rel Sandlin v Watkins</i> , 21 La 631 (1861).....	30
<i>Martin v Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 US (1 Wheat) 304; 4 L Ed 97 (1816).....	22
<i>McDonald v City of Chicago</i> , 561 US 742; 130 S Ct 3020; 177 L Ed 2d 894 (2010)	41
<i>McPherson v Blacker</i> , 146 US 1; 13 S Ct 3; 36 L Ed 869 (1892).....	9, 10
<i>Minnesota v Dickerson</i> , 508 US 366; 113 S Ct 2130; 124 L Ed 2d 334 (1993).....	41
<i>Mississippi v Johnson</i> , 71 US (4 Wall) 475; 18 L Ed 437 (1866)	43
<i>Moore v Harper</i> , 600 US 1; 143 S Ct 2065; 216 L Ed 2d 729 (2023)	10
<i>Motions Sys Corp v Bush</i> , 437 F3d 1356 (CA Fed, 2006) (<i>per curiam</i>)	39

New Mexico ex rel White v Griffin, opinion of the First Judicial District
 Court of New Mexico, issued September 6, 2022 (Docket No.
 D-101-cv-2022-00473) 15, 31, 37

New York v Trump, ___ F Supp 3d ___ (SD NY, 2023) 40, 41

Nixon v Condon, 286 US 73; 52 S Ct 484; 76 L Ed 984 (1932)..... 5, 6

Nixon v Fitzgerald, 457 US 731; 102 S Ct 2690; 73 L Ed 2d 349 (1982)..... 39

O’Donnell v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co, 404 Mich 524; 273 NW2d 829 (1979) 24

Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v Pontiac, 482 Mich 1;
 753 NW2d 595 (2008) 17

Purpura v Obama, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Superior
 Court of New Jersey, issued May 31, 2012 (Docket No. A-4478-11T3) 13

Robb v Connolly, 111 US 624; 4 S Ct 544; 28 L Ed 542 (1884)..... 23

Robinson v Bowen, 567 F Supp 2d 1144 (ND Cal, 2008) 21, 22

Rowan v Greene, initial decision of the Georgia Office of State Admin
 Hearings, issued May 6, 2022 (Docket No. 2222582-OSAH-SECSTATE-
 CE-57-Beaudrot)..... 15, 31

Rowan v Raffensperger, order of the Superior Court of Georgia,
 issued July 25, 2022 (Docket No. 2022-CV-364778)..... 15

Rucho v Common Cause, 588 US ___; 139 S Ct 2484; 204 L Ed 2d 931 (2019) 9, 10, 16

Smith v Allwright, 321 US 649; 64 S Ct 757; 88 L Ed 987 (1944)..... 4, 5, 6

Strunk v NY State Bd of Elections, 35 Misc 3d 1208(A); 950 NYS2d 722
 (NY Sup Ct, 2015) 19

Strunk v NY State Bd of Elections, 126 App Div 3d 777; 5 NYS3d 483 (2015) 19

Taitz v Democrat Party of Miss, opinion and order of the United States
 District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, issued
 March 31, 2015 (Docket No. 12-CV-280-HTW-LRA) 20

Terry v Adams, 345 US 461; 73 S Ct 809; 97 L Ed 1152 (1953) 5, 6

Testa v Katt, 330 US 386; 67 S Ct 810; 91 L Ed 967 (1947) 23

<i>Texas v United States</i> , 523 US 296; 118 S Ct 1257; 140 L Ed 2d 406 (1998)	21
<i>The Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick)</i> , 67 US (2 Black) 635; 17 L Ed 459 (1862).....	14
<i>Trump v Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F4th 774 (CA Fed, 2022)	34
<i>United States ex rel Stokes v Kendall</i> , 26 F Cas 702 (CCD DC, 1837).....	42
<i>United States v Maurice</i> , 26 F Cas 1211 (CCD Va, 1823).....	39
<i>United States v Mouat</i> , 124 US 303; 8 S Ct 505; 31 L Ed 463 (1888).....	41
<i>United States v Powell</i> , 27 F Cas 605 (CCD NC, 1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Valkenburg v Brown</i> , 43 Cal 43 (1872).....	23, 24
<i>Wayne Co Employees Retirement Sys v Charter Co of Wayne</i> , 301 Mich App 1; 836 NW2d 279 (2013)	17
<i>Wayne Co Employees Retirement Sys v Charter Co of Wayne</i> , 497 Mich 36; 859 NW2d 678 (2014)	17
<i>Whitman v Nat’l Bank of Oxford</i> , 176 US 559; 20 S Ct 477; 44 L Ed 587 (1900).....	40
<i>Worthy v Barrett</i> , 63 NC 199 (1869)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worthy v Comm’rs</i> , 76 US (9 Wall) 611; 19 L Ed 565 (1869).....	15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel Zivotofsky v Clinton</i> , 566 US 189; 132 S Ct 1421; 182 L Ed 2d 423 (2012)	9, 10
Michigan Court Rules	
MCR 7.305(B)(1)–(3).....	2
MCR 7.305(B)(5).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Ga Const 1868, art IV, § 1	48
Mich Const 1963, art V, § 14.....	17
Mich Const 1963, art XI, § 8	17
SC Const 1895, art III, § 26	48

US Const, Am I..... 6

US Const, Am XII..... 11, 16, 24, 31

US Const, Am XIV..... 6

US Const, Am XIV, § 3..... *passim*

US Const, Am XIV, § 5..... 26

US Const, Am XIX..... 6

US Const, Am XX..... 11

US Const, Am XXII..... 6

US Const, art I, § 1..... 37

US Const, art I, § 2..... *passim*

US Const, art I, § 3..... 24, 33

US Const, art I, § 4..... 25

US Const, art I, § 5..... 11

US Const, art I, § 6..... 33, 38, 47

US Const, art I, § 8..... 25, 45

US Const, art II..... 11, 18

US Const, art II, § 1..... *passim*

US Const, art II, § 2..... 24

US Const, art III..... 19, 37

US Const, art III, § 1..... 38

US Const, art III, § 3..... 25

US Const, art IV, § 3..... 25

US Const, art VI..... 33, 47, 48

US Const, art VI, § 2.....	23
Michigan Compiled Laws	
MCL 168.552.....	4
MCL 168.558.....	4
MCL 168.558(4).....	4
Federal Statutes	
12 Stat 326–327 (1861).....	48
12 Stat 502 (1862).....	47, 48
14 Stat 428–430 (1867).....	30
15 Stat 436 (1869).....	27
16 Stat 140 (1870).....	27
16 Stat 607–613 (1869).....	27
16 Stat 613 (1869).....	27
16 Stat 614–630 (1870).....	27
16 Stat 632 (1870).....	27
28 USC 1442(a)(1).....	40
42 USC 1983.....	26
Attorney General Opinions	
12 US Att’y Gen Op	15, 44
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Congress (Joseph Gales ed, 1789).....	42
1 Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (15th ed, 1883)	13
2 Blaine, <i>Twenty Years of Congress: From Lincoln to Garfield</i> (Norwich: Henry Bill Publishing Co, 1886)	28

2 Bouvier, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (15th ed, 1883)	14
8 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the President</i> (James D. Richardson ed, 1897)	43
Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed, 1763)	38, 39
Barrett Tillman & Blackman, <i>Office and Officers of the Constitution, Part I: An Introduction</i> , 61 S Tex L Rev 309 (2021)	45, 46
Baude & Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U Pa L Rev (forthcoming 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbus Letter: An Unexpected Opposition</i> , Cincinnati Commercial (January 9, 1871)	35
Cong Globe, 37th Cong, 2d Sess (1862).....	42
Cong Globe, 39th Cong, 1st Sess (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
Cong Globe, 39th Cong, 2d Sess (1867).....	43
Cong Globe, 40th Cong, 2d Sess (1868).....	43
<i>Democratic Duplicity</i> , Indianapolis Daily Journal (July 12, 1866).....	35
Federalist No. 39 (Madison)	32
Federalist No. 66 (Hamilton)	32
Federalist No. 68 (Hamilton)	32
Federalist No. 69 (Hamilton)	32, 42
Federalist No. 72 (Hamilton)	32
Goodman & Asabor, <i>In Their Own Words: The 43 Republicans' Explanations of Their Votes Not to Convict Trump in Impeachment Trial</i> , JustSecurity (February 15, 2021).....	18
HR No. 302, 23d Cong, 1st Sess (1834).....	34
Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed, 1773).....	48
Lee, <i>Kanye West Reportedly Concedes Defeat, Ending 2020 Race</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (November 4, 2020)	18

Lynch, <i>Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Wm & Mary Bill of Rights J 153 (2021)	37
Manning, <i>Not Proved: Some Lingering Questions About Legislative Succession to the Presidency</i> , 48 Stan L Rev 141 (1995).....	33
Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan L Rev 443 (2018)	39, 40
Mears, <i>Four GOP Candidates Fail To Make Virginia Primary Ballot, Judge Rules</i> , CNN (January 13, 2012).....	18
Memphis Public Ledger (December 2, 1870).....	49
Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Election Qualifications</i> , 90 Ind L J 559 (2015)	10, 11, 13
<i>Northern View</i> , Fairfield Herald (April 12, 1871)	36
Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (8th ed, 1885)	48
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> (October 16, 2000).....	39
Prakash, <i>Why the Incompatibility Clause Applies to the Office of the President</i> , 4 Duke J Const L & Pub Pol’y 143 (2009).....	32, 33
President Lincoln, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , General Orders No. 100 (April 24, 1863)	14
<i>Rebels and Federal Officers</i> , Gallipolis Journal (February 21, 1867).....	35
Reed Amar & David Amar, <i>Is the Presidential Succession Law Constitutional?</i> , 48 Stan L Rev 113 (1995).....	38
Rockingham Register (May 20, 1869).....	30
<i>The Administration, Congress and the Southern States—The New Reconstruction Bill</i> , NY Herald (March 29, 1871)	36
<i>The Philadelphia Platform</i> , Chicago Tribune (June 8, 1872).....	36
Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> , 13 Brit J Am Legal Stud (forthcoming 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster’s Dictionary</i> (1828).....	48

Webster's Dictionary (1830)..... 13
